

IN THE PUNJAB & HARYANA HIGH COURT AT CHANDIGARH
CM-16910-11-CWP-2017 IN/&
CWP-26439-2017(O&M)
Date of decision : 24.11.2017

Rekha Kumari

... Petitioner

Versus

Haryana Public Service Commission

... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMOL RATTAN SINGH

Present: Mr.Bhisham Kumar Majoka, Advocate
for the applicant-petitioner.

AMOL RATTAN SINGH, J.(ORAL)

CM-16910-CWP-2017

By this application, advancement of the date of hearing in the accompanying petition is sought, on the ground that the interviews for the post in question, i.e. Assistant Professor in English, are to commence on 27.11.2017, whereas the date of hearing in this case is 28.11.2017.

No notice having been issued in the main petition, the application is allowed and the date of hearing is advanced today itself, in view of the fact that by the accompanying application the petitioner seems to have complied with the order dated 20.11.2017.

CM-16911-CWP-2017

By this application, the petitioner seeks to place on record copies of the certificates of her education qualification.

The application is allowed and the accompanying documents pertaining to her educational qualification are taken on record as Annexure P-6, with her disability certificate taken on record as Annexure P-7.

CWP-26439-2017

of Doctors headed by the Civil Surgeon, Rewari.

If the ground for non-consideration of the petitioners' candidature for the post in question is that the disability certificate has not been issued by Board from the PGIMS, Rohtak, the respondent Commission is directed to ensure that adequate time of 10 days is given to the petitioner to appear before the Board in the PGIMS, Rohtak, with a direction further issued to the Director, PGIMS, Rohtak to ensure that a Board of Doctors is constituted within 3 to 4 days of the petitioner appearing before him for the purpose, so as to ensure that her candidature can be considered as per law by the respondent Commission.

In any case, learned counsel having pointed out that the petitioner has made a representation to the Secretary of the respondent Haryana Public Service Commission on 25.10.2017, a copy of which is Annexure P-5, this petition is disposed of with a direction to the competent authority in the Commission to take a decision on the petitioners' representation within one week from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this order, to enable her to get the certificate of disability, if that is the reason for non-consideration of her candidature.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner shall be provisionally interviewed by the respondent Commission, if otherwise she falls within the zone of consideration.

(AMOL RATTAN SINGH)
JUDGE

November 24, 2017.

Davinder Kumar

Whether speaking / reasoned

Yes/No

Whether reportable

Yes/No